

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, TAMPA BAY HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN, JR.; NANCY COX; JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; the HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; the FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official capacity as Acting Chair of the Federal Trade Commission; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; NOAH JOSHUA PHILLIPS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; and CHRISTINE S. WILSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

**PLAINTIFFS'
RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL STANDARD.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Horsemen have stated claims upon which relief can be granted both for a private nondelegation doctrine violation and a Due Process clause violation.2

 A. The Fifth Circuit recognizes the private nondelegation doctrine.....2

 B. HISA represents an unprecedented delegation of legislative authority to a private entity.4

 C. Under HISA, the FTC cannot write or modify the rules to regulate the industry it has been charged with regulating; therefore, the historical examples relied upon by Defendants are inapposite10

 1. The FTC cannot initiate the rulemaking process by drafting rules.....10

 2. The FTC cannot modify Authority rules.12

 3. Some Authority decisions have no oversight whatsoever.18

 4. Congress was aware of its nondelegation problem and failed to fix the problem.19

 D. HISA also violates the Due Process clause because it gives economically self-interested actors the power to regulate their competitors.....20

 II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is justiciable.....24

 A. The Horsemen have standing.....24

 1. Plaintiffs’ members have suffered an actual or imminent injury that is concrete and particularized.....26

2. Subjection to regulatory control of an agency that offends separation-of-powers provisions is, in itself, actual or imminent injury that is concrete and particularized.	29
3. The Authority’s argument that HISA’s regulatory framework may be less burdensome than the current “patchwork system” is unavailing.	31
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are constitutionally and prudentially ripe.	32
C. The Court has personal jurisdiction over the Authority and Dr. Black.	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 33

American Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,
896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1

Aslin v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc.,
704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013) 15

Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... passim

Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. NASD,
757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) 16

Barber v. Bryant,
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) 24

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1

Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.,
872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017) 2, 23, 24

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 28, 30

Brackeen v. Haaland,
No. 18-11479, 2021 WL 1263721 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2021)..... 11

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 33

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
577 U.S. 153 (2016)..... 32

Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... 21

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 7

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 35

City of Dallas v. F.C.C.,
165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999) 18

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 27, 28, 31

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 13

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) 24

Connecticut v. Duncan,
612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 33

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) passim

Currin v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... 9

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.,
575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 3

DM Arbor Court, Ltd. v. City of Houston,
988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021) 32, 33

Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Tex.,
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) 24

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 13

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 30

Freytag v. Comm’r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 30

Hallie v. Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 21

In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.,
548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 37

Landry v. F.D.I.C.,
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 30

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 35

Little v. KPMG LLP,
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009) 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 24, 26

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008) 32

N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC,
574 U.S. 494 (2015)..... 4, 21

Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 34

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 33

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
903 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 32

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 3

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 30

New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans,
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) 33

Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe,
212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000) 32

Patterson v. Aker Sols. Inc.,
826 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2016) 2

Perot v. FEC,
97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius,
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) 2

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) 7

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 30

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 13

R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC,
198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952)..... 16

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 12

Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius, 927
F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013) 32, 33

Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City,
641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011) 33

Sanchez v. County of El Paso,
486 Fed. Appx. 455 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 1

Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA,
844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016) 16

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 28, 30

Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter,
973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992) 9

Sierra Club v. Lynn,
502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974) 4

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Socialist Lab. Party v. Gilligan,
406 U.S. 583 (1972)..... 33

Sorrell v. SEC,
679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) 16

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

State v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) 16, 17

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... passim

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 27, 35

Taylor v. Books a Million, Inc.,
296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) 2

Texans Against Governmental Waste & Unconstitutional Governmental Conduct v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
619 F.Supp.2d 274 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 24, 26

Texas v. Rettig,
No. 18-10545, 2021 WL 1324382 (Mem) (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2021)..... 16, 17

Todd & Co. v. SEC,
557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 16

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 8

Turner v. Pleasant,
663 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011) 1

United States v. Frame,
885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 9

Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 1 10
5 U.S.C. § 553 11
5 U.S.C. § 702 24
15 U.S.C. § 78d 5
15 U.S.C. § 78s 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 3051 26, 27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 3052 22, 36
15 U.S.C. § 3053 passim
15 U.S.C. § 3054 passim
15 U.S.C. § 3055 passim
15 U.S.C. § 3056 27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 3057 24
21 U.S.C. § 811 8

Other Authorities

“Analysis of Potential Constitutional Challenges to Delegations Made to a Private Entity Under
H.R. 3084,” CRS Memorandum to Rep. Joe Pitts, Oct. 27, 2015 19, 20
Statement of Eric Hamelback, 2019 5
Thoroughbred Daily News, “Board and Standing Committee of HISA Announced,” May 5, 2021
..... 20

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12 1, 36
